

2d Civil No. B161431

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

LOTTIE NELSON, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.

Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from a Judgment of the Los Angeles County Superior Court

Case No BC213704

Honorable David L. Minning

**COMBINED APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
AND RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL

Lloyd W. Pellman (SBN 54295)

County Counsel

Dennis M. Gonzales (SBN 59414)

Principal Deputy County Counsel

648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of

Administration

500 West Temple Street

Los Angeles, California 90012-2713

(213) 974-1923

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &

RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)

Alan Diamond (SBN 60967)

5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375

Los Angeles, California 90036-5261

(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
County of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles Sheriff's
Department, David L. Porter, Curt Allen Messerschmidt,
David Florence, Jeffrey Siroonian

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Dwayne Nelson’s Criminal Background.	3
B. Dwayne’s Medical History.	3
C. Dwayne’s Death.	5
1. Six days out of prison, Dwayne, high on cocaine, stands at a busy intersection and shoots a loaded gun at passing motorists.	5
2. The deputies arrest Dwayne.	6
3. The deputies restrain Dwayne because of his erratic, violent behavior.	6
4. Dwayne dies during or after the completion of the tarping.	8
D. Dwayne Had Not Seen His Parents For Over 20 Years.	9
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
A. The Complaint.	10
B. The Summary Judgment Motion.	10
C. The Verdict And Judgment.	11
D. Post-Trial Motions.	11
E. The Appeals.	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT	12

I.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING A WRONGFUL DEATH ACTION.	12
A.	Lack Of Standing Under Section 377.60 Is A Jurisdictional Defect, And May Be Raised At Any Stage Of The Proceedings.	12
B.	Plaintiffs Were Obligated To Prove That They Had Standing To Bring A Wrongful Death Action, And Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Proof.	13
1.	The Legislature has enacted strict limitations on who qualifies to bring a wrongful death action.	13
2.	A decedent's parents can sue for wrongful death only if they were financially dependent on him or he died without surviving issue.	15
3.	A wrongful death plaintiff bears the burden of proving that he is qualified to sue under the statute.	16
4.	Plaintiffs presented no evidence to prove their standing to bring a wrongful death action.	19
C.	The Trial Court Erred In Not Dismissing Plaintiffs' Wrongful Death Suit For Lack Of Standing.	19
D.	Plaintiffs Made a Conscious Decision <i>Not</i> to Introduce Any Evidence to Prove Standing.	22
1.	Plaintiffs knew that they had the burden of proving standing.	23
2.	The evidence plaintiffs chose not to introduce at trial.	23
3.	The evidence plaintiffs chose not even to seek.	24
E.	Dwayne Made Statements Showing That He Fathered Three Children. They Were Admissible And Would	

	Have Been Used Had Plaintiffs Made A Prima Facie Case That They Were Dwayne’s Heirs.	26
1.	The prison records were admissible for the truth of the matters asserted therein.	27
2.	The court erred in ruling that the prison records were not admissible to prove the truth of Dwayne’s statements.	32
II.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE CAUSATION TO A MEDICAL CERTAINTY.	33
A.	In A Wrongful Death Or Personal Injury Action, The Plaintiff Must Prove Causation To A Medical Probability Or His Case Cannot Go To The Jury.	35
1.	The plaintiff has the burden of proving causation.	35
2.	The plaintiff must prove causation by expert medical testimony.	35
3.	A medical expert must prove causation to a reasonable medical probability by excluding all other reasonable causal explanations.	36
B.	Plaintiffs’ Expert Witness Did Not Prove A Causal Connection Between The Tarping And Dwayne’s Death To A Medical Probability. At Most, He Showed That Dwayne Was As Likely To Have Died From Causes Unrelated To The Tarping As From Positional Asphyxia.	38
1.	Plaintiffs contend that Dwayne died of positional asphyxia.	38
2.	Plaintiffs’ medical-causation expert failed to prove that Dwayne was more likely to have died from positional asphyxia than from other medical causes that also explain his sudden death.	38

3.	The jury was improperly allowed to speculate about causation.	43
C.	Plaintiffs Failed To Prove That Positional Asphyxia Was Even A Possible Cause Of Dwayne’s Death.	44
1.	Dr. Cooper was not qualified to give an opinion on whether Dwayne died from positional asphyxia due to the use of the TARP.	44
2.	Dr. Cooper did not base his opinion on the cause of Dwayne’s death on reliable evidence.	47
3.	Dr. Cooper’s opinion was not based on facts in the record.	49
D.	There Was No Proof To A Medical Certainty That The Manner In Which The Deputies Applied CPR Caused Dwayne’s Death.	52
E.	In Closing Argument, Plaintiffs Effectively Conceded Cooper’s Failure To Prove Causation And Invited The Jury To Speculate On What Caused Dwayne’s Death.	53
F.	None Of Cooper’s Opinions On Causation Rise To The Level Of Substantial Evidence.	55
III.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE DAMAGES AWARD IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, IS EXCESSIVE AS A MATTER OF LAW, INCLUDES A TYPE OF DAMAGES NOT PERMITTED IN A WRONGFUL DEATH ACTION AND RESULTED FROM JURY MISCONDUCT.	57
A.	The Damages Awarded Are Not Supported By Substantial Evidence And Are Excessive As A Matter Of Law.	58
B.	The Jury Disregarded Its Instructions By Effectively Awarding Punitive Damages Not Permitted In A Wrongful Death Action.	64
	CONCLUSION	66

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF	67
INTRODUCTION	67
LEGAL DISCUSSION	69
I. THE ESTATE'S ACTION IS CLEARLY BARRED BECAUSE NO CLAIM FOR DAMAGES ON ITS BEHALF WAS PRESENTED TO THE COUNTY.	69
A. The Doctrine Of Substantial Compliance Will Not Save The Estate's Causes Of Action.	71
B. The County Was Not Required To Guess At Lottie's Undisclosed Claims Or Capacities. It Was Entitled To Rely On The Claim As Presented.	75
C. The County's Supposed Opportunity To Investigate Lottie's Claim Does Not Excuse Her Failure To Comply With The Claims Statute.	77
D. The Estate May Not Rely On The Claim Presented By Wallace Nelson.	78
II. THE COUNTY DID NOT WAIVE THE CLAIM STATUTE DEFENSE. IT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO SEND PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF DEFECT FOR OMITTING THE ESTATE AS A CLAIMANT.	79
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING LOTTIE NELSON'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS FEES UNDER SECTION 1021.5.	81
A. A Trial Court's Refusal To Award Fees Under Section 1021.5 Can Be Reversed Only Upon A Showing Of Prejudicial Abuse Of Discretion Based On The Absence Of Any Reasonable Basis For The Court's Action.	81
B. Section 1021.5 Does Not Apply To Lottie's Lawsuit.	82

1.	Section 1021.5 was not intended to reward litigants, like Lottie, whose lawsuits were motivated by their own interests.	83
2.	Courts consistently deny section 1021.5 fees where the successful party had a substantial economic stake in the outcome of the action.	84
C.	Lottie’s Lawsuit Was Not The Causal Agent For Any Revision In TARP Procedures.	86
1.	The evidence before the trial court did not support an attorneys’ fees award.	87
2.	The evidence did not permit an attorneys’ fees award.	89
D.	Lottie’s New Theories For Recovering Attorneys Fees Should Not Be Considered. Moreover, Neither Entitles Lottie To A Fee Award.	91
	CONCLUSION	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Abrams v. Motter ✓ (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 828	22 ✓
Adams v. Murakami ✓ (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	65
Angelheart v. City of Burbank (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 460	81
Alliance Financial v. City and County of San Francisco (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 635	80
Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. ○ San Francisco Airports Com. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 352	12
Badie v. Bank of America (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779	78
Bartling v. Glendale Adventist Medical Center ✓ (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 97	93
Beck Development Co. v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1160	21
Board of Administration v. Wilson (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 967	81
Bromme v. Pavitt ✓ (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487	35, 37
Burns v. 20th Century Ins. Co. (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1666	66
California Licensed Foresters Assn. v. State Bd. of Forestry (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 562	83, 84

Chavez v. Carpenter ✓ (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1433	12-14, 16, 18, 23
Ciani v. San Diego Trust & Savings Bank ✓ (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 563	87
City of San Jose v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447	71
Coats v. K-Mart Corp. ✓ (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 961	18, 19
Colony II v. California Coastal Com. (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 106	68, 81, 82, 84
Davis v. Southern Arizona F. Lines, Ltd. ✓ (1938) 30 Cal.App.2d 48	16
Dominguez v. City of Alhambra (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 237	70
Don v. Cruz (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 695	60
Donaldson v. Superior Court (1983) 35 Cal.3d 24	30
Donohue v. State of California (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 795	80
Draeger v. Reed (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1511	81, 82
Enyart v. City of Los Angeles (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 499	65
Estate of Waits (1944) 23 Cal.2d 676	75
Evangelize China Fellowship, Inc. v. Evangelize China Fellowship (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 440	10

Evans v. Shanklin (1936) 16 Cal.App.2d 358	13-15, 18
Fields v. Daily (1990) 68 Ohio.App.3d 33 [587 N.E.2d 400]	62
Fields v. Riley (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 308	62
Flannery v. California Highway Patrol (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 629	85
Ford Motor Co. v. Superior Court (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 748	64, 65
Fox v. Pacific Southwest Airlines (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 565	59, 63
Gallup v. Sparks-Mundo Engineering Co. (1954) 43 Cal.2d 1	70
Gananian v. Zolin (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th, 634	30, 32
Garofalo v. Princess Cruises, Inc. (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 1060	75
George F. Hillenbrand, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of North America (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 784	22
Griott v. Gamblin (1961) 194 Cal.App.2d 577	63
Gunderson v. Gunderson (1935) 4 Cal.App.2d 257, 260	22
Hammond v. Agran (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 115	93
Hazelwood v. Hazelwood (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 693	13, 14

Hernandez v. County of Los Angeles (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1020	75
Hope v. Arrowhead & Puritas Waters, Inc. (1959) 174 Cal.App.2d 222	43, 49
In re Santos Y. (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1274	92
Isaacs v. Huntington Memorial Hospital (1985) 38 Cal.3d 112	49
Iwekaogwu v. City of Los Angeles (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 803	57, 58, 65
Jolley v. Clemens (1938) 28 Cal.App.2d 55	17, 18, 20
Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 396	36, 37, 39, 41, 44
Keiffer v. Bechtel Corp. (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 893	78
Korsak v. Atlas Hotels, Inc. (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1516	47-49
Krouse v. Graham (1977) 19 Cal.3d 59	59, 65
Lake v. Reed (1997) 16 Cal.4th 448	29, 31
Lauren H. v. Kannappan (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 834	57
Leiserson v. City of San Diego (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 725	90, 91
Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472	35, 41, 49, 50

Lewis v. City and County of San Francisco (1971) 21 Cal.App.3d 339	77
Lewis v. County of Sacramento (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 107	78
Lewis v. Regional Center of the East Bay (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 350	22
Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Superior Court (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1096	55
Luck v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1	82, 83
Maria P. v. Riles (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1281	86
Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young & Co. (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 820	91
Mayo v. White (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 1083	14
McDonald's Corp. v. Board of Supervisors (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 612	91
Mize v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. (1975) 46 Cal.App.3d 436	57
Nash v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America (1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 594	36
Nelson v. State of California (1982) 139 Cal.App.3d 72	69
Nguyen v. Los Angeles County Harbor/ UCLA Medical Center (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 729	69-72, 79
Notrica v. State Comp. Ins. Fund (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 911	65

Ochoa v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1480	39
Overly v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 164	58
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Zuckerman (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1113	47
Parsons v. Easton (1921) 184 Cal. 764	61, 62
People v. Catlin (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	46
People v. Clark (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583	23
People v. Gardeley (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	42
People v. George (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 262	29, 30
People v. Gonzales (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 403	32
People v. Hayes (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 662	30
People v. Lawley (2002) 27 Cal.4th 102	44
People v. Lopez (1963) 60 Cal.2d 223, 254, cert. den., (1964) 84 S.Ct. 634, 375 U.S. 994, 11 L.Ed.2d 480	30
People v. Martinez (2000) 22 Cal.4th 106	30
People v. Monreal (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 670	29

People v. Odom (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 100	49
People v. Reed (1996) 13 Cal.4th 217	28
People v. Sundlee (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 477	43
People v. Superior Court (Blakely) ✓ (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 202	33
People v. Wheeler (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	91
People v. Williams (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	33
Pettus v. Cole (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 40	82
Petersen v. City of Vallejo (1968) 259 Cal.App.2d 757	69, 72-74
Phillips v. Desert Hospital Dist. (1989) 49 Cal.3d 699	79
Phraner v. Cote Mart, Inc. (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 166	12, 15
Planned Parenthood v. City of Santa Maria (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 685	84, 85
Porter v. Whitehall Laboratories, Inc. (7th Cir. 1993) 9 F.3d 607	47
Putensen v. Clay Adams, Inc. (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 1062	46
Roddenberry v. Roddenberry (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	16, 22, 48, 55, 56

Rupf v. Yan (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 411	28, 31
Salasguevara v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 379	35, 45
Satrap v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 72	84-86
Shannon v. Gourley (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 60	30
Shapiro v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. (1946) 76 Cal.App.2d 75	26
Simmons v. Southern Pac. Transportation Co. (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 341	65
Smith v. Santa Rosa Police Dept. (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 546	26
Solis v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit Dist. (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 382	47
Steed v. Imperial Airlines (1974) 12 Cal.3d 115	14, 15
Tramell v. McDonnell Douglas Corp. (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 157	57, 63, 64, 66
Traxler v. Varady (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1321	78
Ure v. Maggio Bros. Co., Inc. (1938) 24 Cal.App.2d 490	58, 62
Vander Lind v. Superior Court (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 358	70, 87
Villacampa v. Russell (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 906	12

Weeks v. Baker & McKenzie (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1128	68, 83, 85
Wehr v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 188	20
Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo (1983) 33 Cal.3d 348	88-90
White v. Moreno Valley Unified School Dist. (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 1024	77
Williams v. Wraxall (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 120	43
Willis v. Gordon (1978) 20 Cal.3d 629	59
Wilson v. Zolin (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1104	30

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 377	18, 70
Code of Civil Procedure section 377.20	70, 74
Code of Civil Procedure section 377.30	72
Code of Civil Procedure section 377.61	64
Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.5.	67, 68, 82, 85
Evidence Code section 402	13, 21
Evidence Code section 664	29, 30
Evidence Code section 720	44
Evidence Code section 721	49
Evidence Code section 801	49

Evidence Code section 1150	65
Evidence Code section 1201	28
Evidence Code section 1227	31
Evidence Code section 1271	30
Evidence Code section 1280	30, 32
Evidence Code section 1310	31
Government Code, section 810	10, 67
Government Code section 910	71, 79
Government Code section 910.8	79
Government Code section 911	79
Government Code section 911.2	69
Government Code section 945.4	69
Government Code section 945.6	76
